TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM759568

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900711630

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CRANE STATIONERY, LLC		08/04/2022	Limited Liability Company: MASSACHUSETTS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GPA HOLDING COMPANY, INC., as Agent
Street Address:	8701 West 47th Street
City:	McCook
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60525
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5713460	CRANE & CO.
Registration Number:	4966724	CRANE
Registration Number:	4961875	CRANE
Registration Number:	4961873	LETTRA
Registration Number:	3331775	LETTRA
Registration Number:	3810294	WILLIAM ARTHUR
Registration Number:	3400849	CRANE
Registration Number:	1602236	CRANE'S BOND
Registration Number:	1602235	CRANE'S CREST
Registration Number:	0062589	KID FINISH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3129932617

Email: atoosa.nowrouzi@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Atoosa Nowrouzi

Address Line 1: C/o Latham & Watkins 330 N Wabash Avenue

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007818 FRAME: 0001

900724187

	Suite 2800 Chicago, ILLINOIS 60611		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	061586-0021 (AN)		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Atoosa Nowrouzi		
SIGNATURE:	/an/		
DATE SIGNED:	10/06/2022		

Total Attachments: 20 source=TSA Resubmit #page1.tif source=TSA Resubmit #page2.tif source=TSA Resubmit #page3.tif source=TSA Resubmit #page4.tif source=TSA Resubmit #page5.tif source=TSA Resubmit #page6.tif source=TSA Resubmit #page7.tif source=TSA Resubmit #page8.tif source=TSA Resubmit #page9.tif source=TSA Resubmit #page10.tif source=TSA Resubmit #page11.tif source=TSA Resubmit #page12.tif source=TSA Resubmit #page13.tif source=TSA Resubmit #page14.tif source=TSA Resubmit #page15.tif source=TSA Resubmit #page16.tif source=TSA Resubmit #page17.tif source=TSA Resubmit #page18.tif source=TSA Resubmit #page19.tif source=TSA Resubmit #page20.tif

THIS SECOND LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS EVIDENCED HEREBY ARE SUBORDINATE IN THE MANNER AND TO THE EXTENT SET FORTH IN THAT CERTAIN SUBORDINATION AND INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT (AS AMENDED, RESTATED, SUPPLEMENTED OR OTHERWISE MODIFIED FROM TIME TO TIME, THE "INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT"), DATED AS OF AUGUST 4, 2022, BY AND AMONG GPA HOLDING COMPANY, INC., AS AGENT UNDER THE SUBORDINATED LOAN AGREEMENT REFERRED TO THEREIN, CIT NORTHBRIDGE CREDIT LLC ("SENIOR AGENT"), MOHAWK FINE PAPERS HOLDING CO., INC. AND THE OTHER "COMPANIES" (AS DEFINED THEREIN) PARTY THERETO, TO THE INDEBTEDNESS (INCLUDING INTEREST) OWED BY THE COMPANIES AND PURSUANT TO THAT CERTAIN LOAN, SECURITY AND GUARANTEE AGREEMENT DATED AS OF AUGUST 4, 2022 AMONG THE COMPANIES, SENIOR AGENT AND THE LENDERS FROM TIME TO TIME PARTY THERETO AND THE OTHER SENIOR DEBT DOCUMENTS (AS DEFINED IN THE INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT), AS SUCH LOAN, SECURITY AND GUARANTEE AGREEMENT AND OTHER SENIOR DEBT DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN AND HEREAFTER MAY BE AMENDED, SUPPLEMENTED OR OTHERWISE MODIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS THEREOF FROM TIME TO TIME AND TO INDEBTEDNESS REFINANCING THE INDEBTEDNESS UNDER THOSE AGREEMENTS AS CONTEMPLATED BY THE INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT; AND EACH PARTY HERETO, BY ITS ACCEPTANCE HEREOF, IRREVOCABLY AGREES TO BE BOUND BY THE PROVISIONS OF THE INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT.

SECOND LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This SECOND LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of August 4, 2022 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), is made by each of the undersigned (each, a "<u>Grantor</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>"), in favor of GPA HOLDING COMPANY, INC., in its capacity as agent ("<u>Agent</u>") for the Lenders (as hereinafter defined).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Lien Loan, Security and Guarantee Agreement dated as of even date herewith (including all exhibits and schedules thereto, and as from time to time amended, restated supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Loan Agreement"), by and among MOHAWK FINE PAPERS HOLDING CO., INC., a New York corporation ("Borrower"), the Grantors, each of the other Persons from time to time party thereto as Guarantors, Agent and the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders"), the Lenders have agreed to make Loans to and for the benefit of Borrower;

WHEREAS, the Lenders are willing to make the Loans as provided for in the Loan Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, each Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement.
- 2. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL</u>. To secure the prompt and complete payment and performance of the Obligations, each Grantor hereby grants to Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing first priority security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"), subject to the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement:

EU-DOCS\39943145.5

- (a) all of its Trademarks set forth on Schedule I hereto;
- (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing;
- (c) subject to the Loan Agreement, all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and
- (d) subject to the Loan Agreement, all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.
- 3. <u>COLLATERAL AGREEMENT</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, pursuant to the Loan Agreement and subject to the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement and the Intercreditor Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- 4. <u>AUTHORIZATION TO SUPPLEMENT</u>. If any Grantor shall obtain rights to any new Trademarks, the provisions of this Trademark Security Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. Each Grantor shall give prompt notice in writing to Agent with respect to any such new Trademarks or renewal or extension of any Trademark registration. Without limiting any Grantor's obligations under this Section, each Grantor hereby authorizes Agent unilaterally to modify this Trademark Security Agreement by amending <u>Schedule I</u> to include any such new Trademarks of such Grantor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Trademark Security Agreement or amend <u>Schedule I</u> shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from Agent's continuing security interest in all Trademark Collateral, whether or not listed on <u>Schedule I</u>.
- 5. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement is made under and governed by the laws of the State of New York applicable to contracts made and to be performed entirely within such State, without regard to conflict of laws principles.
- 6. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Trademark Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts. Delivery of a signature page of this Trademark Security Agreement by telecopy or other electronic means shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of such agreement. Any electronic signature, contract formation on an electronic platform and electronic record-keeping shall have the same legal validity and enforceability as a manually executed signature or use of a paper-based recordkeeping system to the fullest extent permitted by Applicable Law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any similar state law based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.

[signature pages follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTORS:

MOHA	WK	FINE	PAF	FRS	INC.
LIALALD	. 11 4 2	A 4. 1 A.	A 4 X X		TT A A

a New York corporation

Name: Thomas D. Ocomo Ji

Title: <u>C.C.</u>

CRANE STATIONERY, LLC,

a Massachusetts limited liability company

Name:

Title, (

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

GPA HOLDING COMPANY, INC.

as Agent

SCHEDULE I to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

Trademark Name	Country	Registration No.	Registration Date	Owner
BECKETT ENHANCE	EM	001428358	12/4/2000	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
BECKETT ENHANCE	GB	UK00901428358	12/4/2020	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
CARNIVAL	AU	1683226	12/3/2015	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
CARNIVAL	CA	TMA927601	1/29/2016	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
CARNIVAL	CL	1277579	6/29/2018	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
CARNIVAL	HK	303786517	5/24/2016	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
CARNIVAL	NZ		3/1/2017	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
CARNIVAL	TW	01975732	3/16/2019	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
GRANDEE	AU	705548	5/15/1997	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
GRANDEE	BM	28453	3/3/1998	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
GRANDEE	CL	1226374	2/10/1997	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
GRANDEE	CN	1120215	10/21/1997	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
GRANDEE	EM	000095281	12/21/2001	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
GRANDEE	GB	984925	12/21/1978	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
GRANDEE	GB	UK00900095281	12/21/2001	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
GRANDEE	ID	IDM000202648	9/22/1997	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
GRANDEE	MX	522751	5/27/1996	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
GRANDEE	NZ	260390	3/27/1996	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
GRANDEE	TH	KOR58620	5/23/1997	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
GRANDEE	TW	792900	1/16/1998	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK	AE	154078	3/10/2011	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK	AR	2536456	11/2/2012	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.

Schedule I

MOHAWK	AU	IR1096500	9/14/2011	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK	BR	831011475	8/5/2014	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK	CA	TMA829170	8/7/2012	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK	CL	933013	9/28/2011	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK	CN	1096500	9/14/2011	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK	СО	433941	10/20/2011	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK	EC	242689	1/25/2012	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK	EM	007384928	11/12/2008	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK	GB	UK00907384928	11/12/2008	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK	HK	301854487	3/10/2011	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK	WO	1096500	9/14/2011	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK	ID	IDM000400950	4/19/2011	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK	IN	2115177	3/14/2011	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK	JP	IR1096500	9/14/2011	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK	KR	1096500	9/14/2011	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK	MX	1251290	11/11/2011	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK	MY	2011004812	3/16/2011	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK	NZ	838152	3/7/2011	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK	PE	P00178246	8/9/2011	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK	RU	IR1096500	9/14/2011	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK	SG	IR1096500	9/14/2011	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK	TH	TM386672	3/15/2011	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK	TR	IR1096500	9/14/2011	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK	TW	00916740	12/1/2000	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK in Chinese Characters	CN	9992473	11/21/2012	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.

EU-DOCS\39943145.5

MOHAWK in Chinese	HK	302036510	9/21/2011	Mohawk Fine Papers
Characters	1111	302030310	7/21/2011	Inc.
MOHAWK in Chinese	TW	01964428	1/16/2019	Mohawk Fine Papers
Characters	- ''	01701120	1,10,201	Inc.
MOHAWK NAVAJO	AT	192598	12/7/2000	Mohawk Fine Papers
				Inc.
MOHAWK NAVAJO	AU	765045	1/29/1999	Mohawk Fine Papers
				Inc.
MOHAWK NAVAJO	BX	0683487	7/27/2000	Mohawk Fine Papers
				Inc.
MOHAWK NAVAJO	СН	479731	12/20/2000	Mohawk Fine Papers
				Inc.
MOHAWK NAVAJO	CN	1693007	1/7/2002	Mohawk Fine Papers
				Inc.
MOHAWK NAVAJO	СО	216834	3/24/1999	Mohawk Fine Papers
				Inc.
MOHAWK NAVAJO	DE	30051656	11/1/2000	Mohawk Fine Papers
				Inc.
MOHAWK NAVAJO	HK	200109213	8/15/2001	Mohawk Fine Papers
				Inc.
MOHAWK NAVAJO	JP	4525902	11/30/2001	Mohawk Fine Papers
				Inc.
MOHAWK OPTIONS	AT	192599	12/7/2000	Mohawk Fine Papers
				Inc.
MOHAWK OPTIONS	BX	0724701	7/27/2000	Mohawk Fine Papers
				Inc.
MOHAWK OPTIONS	CH	479732	12/20/2000	Mohawk Fine Papers
				Inc.
MOHAWK OPTIONS	CN	1693004	1/7/2002	Mohawk Fine Papers
				Inc.
MOHAWK OPTIONS	CO	216832	3/24/1999	Mohawk Fine Papers
				Inc.
MOHAWK OPTIONS	DE	30051657	11/1/2000	Mohawk Fine Papers
	ļ		1111717	Inc.
MOHAWK OPTIONS	HK	200112932	11/15/2001	Mohawk Fine Papers
1.6011.1111.000010116	 	4525002	44/20/2004	Inc.
MOHAWK OPTIONS	JP	4525903	11/30/2001	Mohawk Fine Papers
MOTAL WILL OPEROVE	3.637	662020	7/11/2000	Inc.
MOHAWK OPTIONS	MX	663038	7/11/2000	Mohawk Fine Papers
MOTHANIA OPERONG	TEXX I	00000450	12/1/2000	Inc.
MOHAWK OPTIONS	TW	00990459	12/1/2000	Mohawk Fine Papers
MOHAWIII DENEWAL	-	011271	11/7/2011	Inc.
MOHAWK RENEWAL	CA	811261	11/7/2011	Mohawk Fine Papers
MOHAWIZ CLIDEDERAY	AT	102601	10/7/0000	Inc.
MOHAWK SUPERFINE	AT	192601	12/7/2000	Mohawk Fine Papers
MOHAWIZ STIDEDEINE	DV	0692120	7/27/2000	Inc.
MOHAWK SUPERFINE	BX	0683129	7/27/2000	Mohawk Fine Papers
MOHAWK SUPERFINE	СН	479733	12/20/2000	Inc. Mohawk Fine Papers
MOHAWK SUPERFINE	CH	419133	12/20/2000	1
	1			Inc.

EU-DOCS\39943145.5

	1	_	Т	T
MOHAWK SUPERFINE	CN	1693003	1/7/2002	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK SUPERFINE	СО	217253	3/29/1999	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK SUPERFINE	DE	30051659	11/1/2000	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWIZ CHIPEDEINE	CD	2151604	12/20/1000	1
MOHAWK SUPERFINE	GB	2151604	12/29/1998	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK SUPERFINE	HK	200108320	7/20/2001	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK SUPERFINE	JP	4259711	4/9/1999	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK SUPERFINE	MX	615216	6/24/1999	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK SUPERFINE	TW	00994966	12/1/2000	Mohawk Fine Papers
27477470	G.1	500.426	2/22/1000	Inc.
NAVAJO	CA	508426	2/23/1999	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
NAVAJO	GB	2151601	9/25/1998	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
NAVAJO	MX	615213	6/24/1999	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
NAVAJO	TW	00916742	12/1/2000	Mohawk Fine Papers
IMAVAGO	1 **	00710742	12/1/2000	Inc.
OPTIONS	CA	508427	2/23/1999	Mohawk Fine Papers
		300427	2/23/1777	Inc.
OPTIONS	GB	2151596	6/25/1999	Mohawk Fine Papers
	OB	2131370	0/25/1777	Inc.
RHODODENDRON	CA	TMDA26475	5/15/1920	Mohawk Fine Papers
in the second se		111111111111111111111111111111111111111	3/13/1920	Inc.
SKYTONE	CA	737352	4/2/2009	Mohawk Fine Papers
		10.002		Inc.
STRATHMORE	AT	000095240	4/1/1996	Mohawk Fine Papers
				Inc.
STRATHMORE	AU	705547	5/15/1997	Mohawk Fine Papers
				Inc.
STRATHMORE	BM	28454	4/21/1998	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
STRATHMORE	BR	819221740	1/5/1999	Mohawk Fine Papers
				Inc.
STRATHMORE	BX	102536	9/1/1974	Mohawk Fine Papers
				Inc.
STRATHMORE	CA	TMDA49332	5/6/1930	Mohawk Fine Papers
				Inc.
STRATHMORE	СН	442462	6/17/1997	Mohawk Fine Papers
				Inc.
STRATHMORE	CL	1228943	3/3/1997	Mohawk Fine Papers
				Inc.
STRATHMORE	CN	1027752	6/14/1997	Mohawk Fine Papers
				Inc.

EU-DOCS\39943145.5

STRATHMORE	DE	422758	8/25/1930	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
STRATHMORE	EM	000095240	6/5/1998	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
STRATHMORE	FR	1714725	2/19/1935	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
STRATHMORE	GB	B513554	6/5/1930	Mohawk Fine Papers
			6.15.14.0.00	Inc.
STRATHMORE	GB	UK00900095240	6/5/1998	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
STRATHMORE	HK	547397	3/28/1996	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
STRATHMORE	ID	IDM000140679	10/11/2007	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
STRATHMORE	IT	19577	2/11/2014	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
STRATHMORE	JP	3080947	10/31/1995	Mohawk Fine Papers
STRATHMORE	JP	4137110	4/17/1998	Inc.
				Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
STRATHMORE	KR	387785	12/24/1997	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
STRATHMORE	KR	383350	11/24/1997	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
STRATHMORE	MX	512785	12/12/1995	Mohawk Fine Papers
	"""	312700	12/12/17/0	Inc.
STRATHMORE	MY	96005451	7/12/2007	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
STRATHMORE	NZ	260389	3/27/1996	Mohawk Fine Papers
				Inc.
STRATHMORE	PE	26852	7/1/1996	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
STRATHMORE	PH	41996114800	2/10/2005	Mohawk Fine Papers
STRATHMORE	SG	T9603091A	3/28/1996	Inc. Mohawk Fine Papers
STRATHMORE	TH	KOR64213	10/14/1997	Inc. Mohawk Fine Papers
STRATHWORE	1111	KUK04213	10/14/1997	Inc.
STRATHMORE	TW	768349	7/16/1997	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
STRATHMORE	ZA	9604070	5/3/1999	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
STRATHMORE	CA	TMA839274	1/4/2013	Mohawk Fine Papers
ARTAGAIN		11/11/10/07/21	11 112013	Inc.
STRATHMORE	CA	TMA839275	1/4/2013	Mohawk Fine Papers
IMPERIAL	1			Inc.
STRATHMORE in	CN	34924345	7/14/2019	Mohawk Fine Papers
Chinese Characters STRATHMORE MADE	СН	P311239	9/30/1981	Inc. Mohawk Fine Papers
IN USA (Stylized)	СП	F 311439	7130/1901	Inc.
II. Obli (bijiized)	1			III.

STRATHMORE MIXED MEDIA	CA	TMA839273	1/4/2013	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
STRATHMORE QUALITY & DESIGN	CA	TMDA026479	5/15/1920	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK RENEWAL	US	6397642	06/22/21	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
SUPERFINE LAYERS	US	4957609	05/10/16	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
CORDWAIN	US	4469544	01/21/14	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
M MOHAWK	US	4294886	02/26/13	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
STRATHMORE MIXED MEDIA	US	4171825	07/10/12	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
[Design only]	US	4164742	06/26/12	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
STRATHMORE IMPERIAL	US	4167186	07/13/12	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK	US	4101933	02/21/12	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
EVERYDAY DIGITAL	US	4090104	01/24/12	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
I-TONE	US	3154029	10/10/06	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK COLOR COPY	US	2881876	09/07/04	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
BECKETT CAMBRIC	US	2769172	09/30/03	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
BECKETT EXPRESSION	US	2576361	06/04/02	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
PASTELLE	US	2635422	10/15/02	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
STRATHMORE	US	2571657	05/21/02	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.

MOHAWK LOOP	US	3932262	03/15/11	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK SUPERFINE	US	3831919	08/10/10	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK PROPHOTO	US	3824354	07/27/10	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
CN MADE CARBON NEUTRAL	US	3465284	07/15/08	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
VIA	US	2366890	07/11/00	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
OPTIONS	US	2033403	01/28/97	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
INXWELL	US	1987286	07/16/96	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
[Design only]	US	1710022	08/25/92	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
STRATHMORE ARTAGAIN	US	1697607	06/30/92	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
CONCEPT	US	1671744	01/14/92	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
ENHANCE	US	1408472	09/09/86	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
SKYTONE	US	1368941	11/05/85	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
BECKETT	US	1189292	02/09/82	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
STRATHMORE WRITING	US	0891287	05/19/70	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
GRANDEE	US	0891286	05/19/70	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
STRATHMORE	US	0891284	05/19/70	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.

EU-DOCS\39943145.5

CARNIVAL	US	0736040	08/14/62	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
NAVAJO	US	1715705	09/15/92	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
MOHAWK	US	0573349	04/21/53	Mohawk Fine Papers Inc.
CRANE & CO.	US	5713460	04/02/19	Crane Stationery, LLC
CRANE	US	4966724	01/07/14	Crane Stationery, LLC
CRANE	US	4961875	03/25/08	Crane Stationery, LLC
LETTRA	US	4961873	11/06/07	Crane Stationery, LLC
LETTRA	US	3331775	11/06/07	Crane Stationery, LLC
WILLIAM ARTHUR	US	3810294	06/29/10	Crane Stationery, LLC
CRANE	US	3400849	03/25/08	Crane Stationery, LLC
CRANE'S BOND	US	1602236	06/19/90	Crane Stationery, LLC
CRANE'S CREST	US	1602235	06/19/90	Crane Stationery, LLC
KID FINISH	US	0062589	05/14/1907	Crane Stationery, LLC

EU-DOCS\39943145.5

RECORDED: 08/05/2022